

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 22-CV-7654

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

DATE: January 31, 2023

Team Number 2

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

 I. Preserving the extension of the *New York Times* actual malice standard to limited-purpose public figures protects fundamental rights of Free Speech..... 4

 II. This Court should affirm the Fourteenth Circuit and preserve the Government’s ability to effectively legislate while maintaining the individual right to Free Exercise. 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The extension of the *New York Times v. Sullivan* standard to limited-purpose public figures is constitutional because it comports with history, aligns with the intent of this Court, and enshrines fundamental First Amendment protections..... 7

 A. Extension of the *New York Times* standard to limited-purpose public figures aligns with historical restrictions on speech..... 8

 B. Extension of the *New York Times*’ standard to limited-purpose public figures aligns with the original intent of this Court in *New York Times*. 10

 C. Extension of the *New York Times* standard to limited-purpose public figures enshrines fundamental First Amendment freedoms, while also protecting private figures..... 12

1. Extension of the <i>New York Times</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures ensures citizens’ First Amendment Right to Free Speech is protected.	12
2. Extension of the <i>New York Times</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures allows private citizens to successfully pursue defamation claims.	14
II. The Fourteenth Circuit correctly concluded the Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is neutral and generally applicable because the law does not target religion.	15
A. PAMA is neutral because the restriction was not enacted to solely restrict the religious practices of the Kingdom Church.....	16
B. PAMA is generally applicable because it applies to all minors regardless of religion and does not provide any mechanism for exemptions.	18
III. This Court should affirm the constitutionality of <i>Smith</i> because restricting exemptions to neutral and generally applicable laws is a fair and workable standard that comports with the historical intent of the Free Exercise Clause.....	19
A. The <i>Smith</i> Doctrine is objective and leaves the discretion of exemptions to the better-equipped legislature, rather than the courts.	20
B. There is significant historical support for the denial of individual exemptions.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX: RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 22

Braunfield v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961). 22

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942). 13

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16, 18, 19

Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 8

Emp. Div., Dep’t. of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 15, 18, 21, 22

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 17, 18

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... passim

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 22

McKee v. Cosby, 586 U.S. ____, ____, 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)..... 8, 9, 14

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 268 (1964)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992). 20

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944). 22

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 22, 23

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1967)..... 21

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... passim

Statutes

Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596..... 8

Other Authorities

4 J. Elliot, *DEB. ON THE FED. CONST. OF 1787* (1876)..... 13

Akhil R. Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 Y.L.J. 1131 (1991)..... 8

David McGowan, *A BiPartisan Case Against New York Times v. Sullivan*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 509..... 9

Ernest P. Fronzuto, III, *An Endorsement for the Test of General Applicability: Smith II, Justice Scalia, and the Conflict Between Neutral Laws and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 6 SETON HALL CONST. L.J. 713..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Meaghan O’Connor, Note, *Defamation in the Age of Social Media: Why North Carolina’s “Micro-influencers” Should Be Classified as Limited Purpose Public Figures*, 42 CAMPBELL L. REV. 335..... 11, 15

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409..... 23, 24

Treatises

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 151..... 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 7, 8, 22
